NOTES

TO:

Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM:

Ann E. Wall My Manager

DATE:

January 10, 2018

SUBJECT:

Materials for Your Information

Please find attached the following materials for your information:

1. A memo from Bernita Demery, Director of Financial Services, regarding Tax Resolution from Pitt County

mc

Attachment



Memorandum

Find yourself in good company

To:

Ann Wall, City Manager

From:

Bernita W. Demery, Financial Services Director

Date:

January 10, 2018

Subject:

Tax Resolution from Pitt County

The City has received an email notification from Pitt County Tax Administration, Tax Collector Office of a board approved Resolution to extend the date whereby Pitt County property taxes for the year 2017 may be paid without interest.

A copy of the Resolution was provided to each of the municipalities that Pitt County bills and collects property taxes on real and personal property. Please find attached the following materials for your information:

1. Resolution Extending Date by which Pitt County Taxes May Be Paid Without Interest

cc: Michael Cowin, Assistant City Manager Ken A. Graves, Assistant City Manager

Resolution Extending Date by which Pitt County Taxes May Be Paid Without Interest

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statute 105-395.1 sets a date of January 5 for the payment of county property taxes without interest; and

WHEREAS, that date may be extended when county offices are closed for weekends or holidays; and

WHEREAS, Pitt County experienced significant snowfall and ice beginning Wednesday, January 3, 2018 necessitating partial closure of Pitt County Offices on January 3, 2018, all day closure on January 4, 2018, and partial closure on January 5 and 8, 2018; and

WHEREAS, it is fair and reasonable under these circumstances to extend the deadline by which taxpayers may pay county property taxes without interest until 5:00 PM January 9, 2018.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the January 5, 2018 deadline to pay Pitt County property taxes without interest is extended until 5:00 PM January 9, 2018 due to inclement weather.

ADOPTED this the 8th day of January, 2018

Chairman Mark W. Owens, Jr.

Janna Singleton, Deputy Clerk to the Board

